EXXON COMPANY, USA.
S0C=Ci2 PHI:02

POST OFFICE BOX 4032 . CONCORD, CA 945242032
REAL ESTATE & ENGINEERING

J0 BETH FOLGER
C&M SENIOR ENGINEER

(415} 246-8770

Decamber 10, 1990 &

Mr. Gil Histar

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Exxon Station 7-0237
500 Grand Avenue
Qakland, CA

Dear Mr. Histar:

Attached for your review and comment is the report detailing the removal of
the waste o1l tank at the above Exxon service station.

Texaco WUSA has ongoing cleanup operations at the site and will remain
responsibte for those activities. Please feel free, of course, to contact
me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Jo Beth Folger

c: Mr. Steve LuQuire
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
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Harding Lawson Assoclates

November 8, 19%0 X

HLA Job No. 04167,352.03
Exxon Job No. 90112204

Exxon Company, USA
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, California 94542-2032

Attention: Ms. Jo Beth Folger

Dear Ms. Folger:
¥
Soil.and Greoundwater Sampling
During Waste Oil Tank Removgl
Exxon Service Station
500 Grand Avenue
Oakland, California

Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) is pleased to present this
summary of work performed for Exxon Company USA (Exxon) at the
Exxon Service Station, 500 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California.
HLA was retained by Exxon on August 15, 1990 tc provide soil and
water sampling in association with the removal of the waste oil
tank at the site. HhfisTH IR Hwskd a%ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁi
engineering services at this service station for Texacto Refining,
and Marketing Inc., previeus lessee of the site.

e, !,

In June 1990, free product was discovered in the backfill around
the waste oil tank as workers prepared to install overfill
containment devices. Mr. Gil Wistar, of the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health, recommended on July 17,
1990, that the waste oil tank be removed and that the

" cofitaminated soll around the tank be-excCavited.

Exxon arranged for a general contractor te pull the tank on
September 25, 1990. Representatives of Exxon, HLA, the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health, and the Oakland Fire
Department were present. The single wall fiberglass tank,
approximately 6.5 feet long and 4.5 feet in diameter, had no
apparent cracks or points of leakage when it was removed from
the excavation. Exxon arranged for the off-hauling of the tank,
as well as for the disposal of soil and water as hazardous

Engineering and 1355 Willow Way, Suite 109, Concord, CA 94520 A15/687-9660
Ermvironmental Services A Swbndiary of Harding Assoriaes = Offices Nenonwide
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materials. Exxon provided the Hazardous Waste Manifest for the
disposal. N

The excavated area was approximately 8 feet deep, 7.5 feet wide,
and 9.5 feet long (Plates 1 and 2). The excavation contained
about 6.5 feet of liguids consisting of a 1/8 inch layer of’
waste o0il floating on discolored water. One water sample,

W.O.T. #1, was collected prior to pumping the liquids out of the
excavation. The water was analyzed for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) as gasoline, TPH as diesel fuel, oil and grease, and
chlorinated hydrocarbons (Table 1). The number of soil and
water samples taken and the analyses performed on each sample
were approved by Mr. Wistar prior to sample collection. The
chemical analyses were performed by Mcbile Chem Labs, Inc. i
Martinez, California.

Four soil samples (W.0. #2 through W.0. #5) were collected and
analyzed for the compounds mentioned above (Table 2). The four,
samples were taken from approximately 1.5 feet below grade ont
the walls of the excavation (W.0. #2 and W.0. #5 from the south
wall, W.0. #4 from the east wall, and W.O0. #3 from the west
wall, Plate 2).

The excavation was secured until laboratory analyses of soil
samples could be obtained. 0il and grease content of the soil
samples ranged from 100 parts per million (ppm) in W.0. #5 to
2,600 ppm in W.0. #3. Mr. Wistar requested additional
excavation on the west wall where the soil sample with the
highest 0il and grease content was collected (Plate 2).

On October 3, 1990 overexcavation of the west wall was conducted
while keeping a safe distance from known utilities. ,The upper
three feet of the west wall were excavated three feet further
westward. Three additional soil samples were collected at that
time. Sample W.0. #7 was collected at 1.5 feet belcw grade on
the west wall and W.0. #6 was collected approximately 0.5 foot:
below W.Q. #7. Sample W.0. #8 was collected from the bottom of
the excavation on the south side. Samples W.0. #6 and W.0. #7
contained 100 ppm and 850 ppm oil and grease, respectively.
Sample W.0. #8 was analyzed for BTEX, TPH as gasoline, TPH as
diesel fuel, and oil and grease. Only 0.016 ppm toluene were
detected. According the Exxon, the excavation was backfilled
and compacted on October 8, 1990.
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On September 25, 1990 two clay pipes were discovered
approximately 1.5 feet below grade in the northwest and
northeast corners of the excavation. Mr. Gil Wistar, of the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, verbally
requested that the clay pipes be excavated in the near future.
HIA is currently arranging the excavation of the pipes, and

overexcavation and disposal of soil containing oil and grease.
Please contact us if you have questions regarding the work
described in this summary. We appreciate the opportunity to be
of service to Exxon.

Yours very truly,

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCTATES

a»{ﬁfwm gﬁé/;m

Jeanna S. Hudson
Senior Geologist

Randolph Stone
Associate Hydrogeologist

JSH/RS/bb 031348D/L27

Attachments: Tables 1 and 2
Plates 1 and 2
Laboratory Reports

Harding Lawson Assoclates



Sample

W.0.#1

Table 1. Results of Analyses on Water Sample W.0.T. # 1

{in ug/liter)

Ethyl-
Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH(g)
180 2.1 300 1,900

NA Compounds not analyzed
Chlorinated hydrocarbon analysis detects 2& compounds.
ALl were below detection limits on the water sample submitted,

BTEX

TPH{Q})

TPH(d)

0il and Grease

thlorinated
Hydrocarbons

EPA Test Method 8020
EPA Test Method 3030
EPA Test Method 3550
EPA Test Method 5520 D + F

EPA Test Method 8010

IPH{d)

1,400

0il and
Grease

70

Harding Lawson Assoclates -

Chlorinated
Hydrocarbang

ALL <1 ppb



Harding Lawson Associates -~
Table 2. Results of So0il Analyses

(in mg/ka)

Ethyl- 0fl and Chlerinated
_Sample Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes IPH(Y) TPH{d) _Grease Hydrocarbons
W.0.#2 0,048 <0.005 0.007 0.013 <1.0 <5.0 200 ALL <0.005
W.0.#3 0.53 0.0 0.75% 1.5 15 220 2,600 ALl <0.005
W.0.#4 0.054 0.012 0.0562 0.29 i.9 17 500 ALL =0,005%
W.0.#5 <.0.005 0.017 <0.003 <0.005 <1.0 21 100 ALL <0.005
W.0.#6 NA NA NA NA NA HA 100 HA
W.0.4T RA NA NA HA NA NA 850 HA
W.0.#8 <0.005 0.016 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <5.0 <50 WA

NA Compounds not analyzed
Chlorinated hydrocarbon enalysis detects 26 compounds.
All were below detection Limits on the soil samples submitted.

BTEX EPA Test Method B0OZ20
TPH(g) EPA Test Methed 5030
TFR{d) EPA Test Method 3550

Dil and Grease EPA Test Method 3520 D + F
Chlorinated

Hydrocarbons EPA Test Method 8010
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MOBILE CHEM LABS INC. ARG 0

05
5021 Bium Road, Suite 3 + Martinez, CA 94553 OCT 16 1990
Phone (415) 372-3700 » Fax (415) 372-6955

Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way., Suite 109

Concord, CA 94520 Date Sampled: 08-25-90
Attn: J.S. Hudson Date Received: 09-25-80
Project Manager Date Reported: 09-25-90
WATER
Sample Sample Detection Total Petroleum
Humber Description Limit Hydrocarbons as Diesel
ppb ppb

Project No: 4167352.03
EXYXON - 500 Grand Ave.

J0S0181 W.0.#1 50 1.400

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 3550 and
TPH LUFT

MOBILE CHEM LAES
//QM/’%%&

Ronald G. Evans
Labh Director




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 » Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 » Fax (415) 372-6955

Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 108

Concord, CA 94520 Date Sampled: 09-25-80
Attn: J.5. Hudson Date Received: 09-25-50
Project Manager Date Reported: 09-25-80
WATER
Sample Sample Detection Gravimetric Waste 0il
Number Description Limit as Petroleum 0il
ppb prb

EXXON - 500 Grand Ave.
Project No: 4187352.03

J0S80191 W.0.T.#1 50 70

QA/QC: Freon Blank is none detected.

Note: 5520 D & F

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Py 2

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109
Concord, CA 94520
Attn: J.5. Hudson

Project Manager

Sample Number

MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 » Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

Date Sampled : 08-25-90
Date Received: 09-25-90
Date Reported: 09-25-90

Sample Description

J080191 Project # 4187352.03
EXXON - B00O Grand Ave.
W.O.T.#1 WATER
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
results in ppb
Benzene. .. ...t caai s - trans-1,2-Dichloroethane....
Bromomethane. . ... it ennnnn <1 1,2-Dichloropropane........-
Bromodichloromethane........... <1 1,3-Dichloropropene.........
Bromoform. . - o v i it i o e e e e <1 Ethvlbenzene. . ... .. --....--
Carbon tetrachloride. . ......... <1 Methyvlene chloride..........
Chlorobenzene. ... ..o e eusnas <1l 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane.. .
Chlorcethane. .. .cc e anecnaanns <1 Tetrachloroethane........ e
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether....... <1l i,1,1-Trichloroethane.......
Chloroform. «v. e cncesancnnnnn <1 1,1,2-Trichloroethane.......
Chloromethane. .. ... o <1 Trichloroethene.............
Dibromochloromethane........... <1l TolNeNE. o i e e e e sesamammnsas-
1,1-Dichloroethane. . ........... <1 Vinyl chloride. . ... ... ...
1,2-Dichlorcethane. .. .......... <1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene. .. ......
1,1-Dichloroethene............. <1 1,3-Dichlorcbenzens.........
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene...... ...
Total Xylenes. ... ..o ...
/i;%%LEqCHEM LABS
; i 459"
Ronald G. Evans NOTE: Analysis was performed using

Lab Director

method 8010

<1
<1
<1

<]
<1
<1
<1
<1
<1

<1
<]
<1
<1



HARDING &sene,
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MOB“-E CHEM I-ABS INc- 0CT 2 1990

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 108

Concord. CA 94520 Date Sampled: 09-25-90
Attn: J.S5. Hudson Date Receiwved: 09-25-90
Project Manager Date Reported: 08-25-90
Sample Number Sample Description
J090121 - Job # 41687352.03
EXXON - B0OC Grand Ave.
W.O.T.#1 WATER
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
PPb ppb
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50 1,900
as Gasoline
Benzene ‘ 0.5 320
Toluene 0.5 180
Xylenes 0.5 : 300
Ethylbenzene | 0.5 2.1

QA/QC: Sample blank is none detected.
Duplicate Deviation is 2.6%.

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH
LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX Distinction

MOBILE CHEM LABS

7

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road., Suite 3 » Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 » Fax (415) 372-6955

Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109

Concord. CA 94520 Date Sampled: 09-25-90
Attn: J.5. Budson Date Received: 09-25-90
Project Manager Date Reported: 09-25-90
Sample Number Sample Description
J0s0182 " Job # 4167352.03
EXXON - 500 Grand Ave.
w.0.42 S01IL
ANATYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
Ppm PPpm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <1.0
as Gasocline
Benzene 0.005 _0.048
Toluene 0.005 <0,005
Xylenes 0.005 0.013
Ethylbenzene 0.005 0.007

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH
LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX Distinction

MOBILE CHEM LABS

e

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 - Fax (415) 372-6955

Harding Lawson Associates
13556 Willow Way, Suite 10§

Concord. CA 94520 Date Sampled: 09-25-80
Attn: J.S5. Hudson Date Received: 09-25-90
Project Manager Date Reported: 09-25-90
Sample Number Sample Description
J090183 . Job # 4187352.03
EXYON -~ B0O0 Grand Ave.
W.O.#3 SOIL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
Ppm rpm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarhons 1.0 15
as (Gasoline
Benzene 0.00b 0.53
Toluene 0.005 0.06
Xylenes D.005 1.5
Ethylbenzene 0.005 0.75

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH
LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX Distinction

MOBILE CHEM LABS

ol L

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blurn Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 » Fax (415) 372-6955

Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109

Concord. CA 94520 Date Sampled: 05-25-80
Attn: J.5. Hudson Date Received: 09-25-90
Project Manager Date Reported: 09-25-50
Sample Number Sample Description
J080194 ) Job # 4187352.03
EXXON - 500 Grand Ave.
W.O.#4 ' SOIL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
PpPm Ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 1.5
as Gasoline
Benzene , 0.005 0.054
Toluene 0.005 0.012
Xyvlenes 0.005 0.29
Ethylbenzene 0.00b 0.062

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH
LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX Distinction

MOBILE CHEM LABGS

o I e

Ronald G. Evans
L.ab Director




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

Harding Lawson Associates
13565 Willow Way, Suite 108

Concord. CA 94520 Date Sampled: 09-25-90
Attn: J.S. Hudson Date Received: 05-25-80
Project Manager Date Reported: 09-25-80
Sample Number Sample Description
J080185 . Job # 4167352.03
EXXON — 500 Grand Ave.
W.0.#5 ' SOIL
AMNALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
Prm Ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <1.0
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 0.017
Xylaenes 0.005 <0.00b
Ethylbenzene | 0.005 <0.005

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH
LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX Distinction

MOBILE CHEM LABS

prye

Ronald G. Evans
L.ab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 945563
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6935

Harding Lawson Associates
1365 Willow Way, Suite 109

Concord, CA 94520 Date Sampled: 09-25-90
Attn: J.S5. Hudson Date Received: 09-25-90
Project Mansager Date Heported: 09-25-90
SOIL
Sample Sample Detection Gravimetric Waste 0il
Number Description Limit as Petroleum 0il
Ppm PPm

EXXON - 500 Grand Ave.
Project No: 4167352.03

JO90192  W.O.#2 50 200
J090193  W.0.#3 | 50 2,600
Jo90194  W.O.#4 50 500
JO90195  W.O.#5 50 100
JO90196  S.P.#1 50 2,000

QA/QC: Freon Blank is none detected.
Blank Spike #1 Recovery is 94%.
EBlank Spike Deviation is 3%.
Duplicate Deviation for J090183 is 23%

Note: 5520 D & ¥

MOBILE CHEM LAE%
9,«7& U TDohiraee

Ronald G. Evans
ILab Director




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700  Fax (415) 372-6935

Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109

Concord, CA 94520 Date Sampled: 09-25-90
Attn: J.S5. Hudson Date Received: 09-25-80
Project Manager Date Reported: 09-25-90
SOIL
Sample Sample Detection Total Petroleum
Number Description Limit Hydrocarbons as Diesel
ppm rPm

Project No: 41687352.03
EXYON - 500 Grand Ave.

JO90192  W.O0.#2 5.0 | <5.0
J090193  W.0.#3 5.0 220
J090194  W.0.#4 5.0 17
J090195  W.O.#5 5.0 21
J080196 S.P.#1 5.0 34

QA/QC: Sample blank is none detected.
Duplicate Deviation on J0S0193 is 5.0%.

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 3550 and
TPH LUFT

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553

Phone (415) 372-3700 »

Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 108
Concord, CA 94520
Attn: J.5. Hudson

Project Manager

Sample Number

Fax (415) 372-6955

Date Sampled : 09-25-90
Date Receiwved: 09-25-90
Date Reported: 09-25-90

Sample Description

J0g0192 Project # 4167352.03
EX¥ON - 500 Grand Ave.
W.0O.#2 SOIL
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
results in ppb
BenzZene . . .« ieeaanaaacaaenn- - trans—1,2-Dichloroethane. ...
Bromomethane. . ... cuoceueeeenennn <5 1,2-Dichloropropane......--.
Bromodichloromethane. ... ....... <5 1,3-Dichloropropene. .. ......
Bromoform. -« v v i i s i c e am e <5 Ethyvlbenzene. .. ... cevecaanan
Carbon tetrachloride........... <5 Methylene chloride..........
Chlorobenzene. « c o veceenaeneasan- <5 1,1,2,2~ Tetrachloroethane...
Chloroethane. . ...« neennnn <5 Tetrachloroethane ...........
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether_...... <5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane.......
Chloroform. - @ v i i i e emeemenas <5 1,1,2~Trichloroethane .......
Chloromethane. ... ..., <5 Trichlorcethene. . ..o,
Dibromochloromethane. ... ....... <5 Toluerne. o« v ce e memnaaaeanan
1,1-Dichloroethane............. <5 Vinyl chlorlde ..............
1,2-Dichloroethane............. <5 1,2-Dichlorobenzene.........
1,1-Dichloroethene............. <5 1,3—Dichlorobenzene .........
1,4-Dichlorcobenzene.........
Total Xylenes. .. .. oo
MOB LE CHEM LABS
/ %@/ﬂ”
Ronald G. Evans NOTE: Analysis was performed using

Lab Director

method 8010



Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109
Concord, CA 984520
Attn: J.5. Budson

Project Manager

Sample Number

L.ab Director

MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

Date Sampled : 08-25-90
Date Received: 09-25-90
Date Reported: 089-25-90

Sample Description

J080183 Project # 4167352.03
EXXON - 500 Grand Ave.
W.O.83 SOIL
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
results in ppb
BENZONE . v v v v e esenmemaeanennan - - trans-1,2-Dichloroethane. . ..
Bromomethane. .......c.ccceuemna. <5 1,2-Dichloropropane.........
Bromodichloromethane........... <5 1,3-Dichloropropene.........
Bromoform. .. ... cceciininnnnnnn. <5H Ethylbenzene..........-....-.
Carbon tetrachloride........... <H Methylene chloride..........
Chlorobenzene. ........-c.cooo-n <5 1,1,2,2~ Tetrachloroethane-.,
Chlorcethane. ... ... eeiecns <5 Tetrachloroethane ...........
2~-Chloroethylvinyl ether....... <5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane.......
Chloroform. .. .o cincnreeannn <5 1,1,2—Trichloroethane .......
Chloromethane. . ... ... cieeeneann <5 Trichloroethene. ... .. .......
Dibromochloromethane. .. ........ <5 Toluene. .. .oueeeceecinnannns
1,1-Dichlorocethane............. <5 Vinyl chlorlde ..............
1,2-Dichlorcethane............. <5 1,2-Dichlorobenzene......-..
1,1i~-Dichlorcethene............. <5 1,3~Dichlorobenzene .........
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.........
Total Xylenes. ... ....cuena..-
MOBILE CHEM LARBS
.‘5%74@7'
Ronald G. Evans NOTE: Analysis was performed using

method 8010

<5
<5
<5
<h
<5
<5
<5
<5
<5

<5
<5
<5
<5



Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way., Suite 105
Concord, CA 84520
Attn: J.5. Hudson

Project Manager

Sample Number

MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

Date Sampled : 09-25-90
Date Received: 09-25-90
Date Reported: 09-25-90

Sample Description

J080154 Project # 4167352.03
EXYON -~ b00O Grand Ave.
W.0.$#4 SOIL
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
results in ppb
1=y ¢ 0= 1= S - trans—-1,2-Dichloroethane.
Bromomethane. . .... ..o veanann <5 1.2-Dichloropropane. . .....-..
Bromodichloromethane........... <5 1,3-Dichloropropens. . .. ... ..
Bromoform. - i it s et maeae e <5 Ethylbenzene. . ... .. .c.oeenna-
Carbon tetrachloride........... <5 Methylene chloride..........
Chlorobhenzens. . v v v cecaaeeesrnn <5 1,1,2,2- Tetrachloroethane
Chlorcethane. . . . ..o ceecninnnnn <5 Tetrachloroethane ...........
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether....... <5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane.......
Chloroform. . «.u e icenmncann- <5 1,1,2—Trichloroethane .......
Chloromethane...... ..o ieenn. <5 Trichloroethene.. ... ... ...
Dibromochloromethane. .. ........ <5 Toluene. ... v e e arascnnsussn
1,1-Dichlorcethane............. <5 Vinyl chlorlde ..............
1,2-Dichlorcethane............. <5 1,2-Dichlorobenzene.........
1,1-Dichloroethene............. <5 1,3~Dichlorobenzene .........
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.........
Total Xylenes........c-oo.---
MOBILLE CHEM LABS
‘égééégiﬂ%é7
Ronald G. Evans NOTE: Analysis was performed using

Lab Director

method 8010

.. <5

<5
<5
<5
<5
<5
<5
<5
<5

<5
<5
<b
<5



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94533
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109
Concord, CA 84520
Attn: J.8. Hudson

Project Manager

Sample Number

J090185 Project # 41687352.03
EXYON - 500 Grand Ave.
W.0.#b SOIL
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS
VOLATILE QRGANIC COMPOUNDS
results in ppb
Benzene. ... .o ireacesnnnaennns- - trans-1,2-Dichlorcethane. ...
Bromomethane. .. ...« nn <5 1,2-Dichloropropane.........
Bromodichloromethane........... <5 1,3-Dichloropropene. ..... ...
BromofOrmM. « & c o vt v ceamam e <5 Ethylbenzene........cccv.e---
Carbon tetrachloride........... <5 Methylene chloride..........
Chlorobenzene. ... ..cuouveeeancnnnan <5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ..
Chloroethane. . ....ccceecuieeannn <H Tetrachlorcethane........ -
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether....... <5 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane.......
Chloroform. - i i it v s c e amcm s <H 1,1,2-~Trichlorocethane.......
Chloromethane . .....c.ccceecevnnns <b Trichlorocethene...........-.
Dibromochloromethane. ... ... .... <5 Toluene....... et e e
1,1-Dichloroethane............. <5 Vinyl chloride..............
1,2-Dichloroethane. ............ <5 1,2-Dichlorobenzene.........
1,1-Dichloroethene............. <5 1,3-Dichlorobenzene.........
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ... .....
Total Xylenes. .. ... .......-.
MOBITE CHEM LABS
Ronald G. Ewvans NOTE: Analysis was performed using

Lab Director

Date Sampled : 09-25-90
Date Received: 09-25-90
Date Reported: 09-25-90

Sample Description

method 8010
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MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 = Martinez, CA 24553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 108

Concord. CA 94520 Date Sampled: 09-25-80
Attn: J.5. Hudson Date Received: 09-25-80
Project Manager Date Reported: 09-25-90
Sample Number Sample Description
J080196 " Job # 4187352.03
EXXON - 500 Grand Ave.
S.P.#1 S0OIL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
PP prm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 3.4
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.005 $.038
Toluene 0.005 0.025
Xylenes 0.005 0.34
Ethylbenzene 0.005 0.11

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH
LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX Distinction

MOBILE CHEM LABS

/452;5%;;%§%z@%9

Ronald G. Evans
L.ab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road. Suite 3 » Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700  Fax (415) 372-6955

Harding Lawson Assoclates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109

Concord, CA 94520 Date Sampled: 09-25-90
Attn: J.S5. Hudson Date Received: 089-25-80
Project Manager Date Reported: 09-25-90

TOTAL LEAD ANALYSIS

‘ SOIL
Sample Sample Detection
Number Description Limit RESULTS
PP PPm
Project # 4167352.03
EXXON - 50O Grand Ave.
J090196 S P.#1 0.1 66.5

Note: Analysis — EPA 7240

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



Harding Lawson Associates
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MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 » Fax (415) 372-6955

Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 109

Concord. CA 94520 Date Sampled: 10-03-90
Attn: J.5. Hudson Date Receiwved: 10-03-80
Project Manager Date Reported: 10-08-80
Sample Number Sample Description
J100003 " Job # 4167,352.03
500 Grand Avenue
Wo-8 SOIL
-ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
Pppm PPrm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <1.0
as (Gasoline
Benzene Q.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 0.016
Xylenes 0.005 <(, 0058

Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005

QA/QC: Blank is none detected
Duplicate Deviation is 6.7%
Spike Recovery is 90%

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH
LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX Distinction

MOBILE CHEM LARS

prrs

Ronald G. Ewvans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5021 Blurmn Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955

Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 108

Concord, CA 94520 Date Sampled: 10-03-90
Attn: J.S5. Hudson Date Received: 10-03-30
Project Manager Date Reported: 10-03-50
30IL .
Sample Sample Detection Gravimetric Waste 0il
Number Description Limit as Petroleum 0Oil
erm Prm

500 Grand Avenue
Project No: 4167352.03

J100001 W.0.-7 50 850
J100002 W.0.-6 ' 50 100.
J100003 W.0.-8 50 <50

QA/QC: Freon Blank is none detected.
Blank Spike Recovery is 99%.
Duplicate Deviation for J100001 is 17.8%

Note: 58520 D & F

MOBILE CHEM LABS

G i

Ronald G. Ewvans
Lab Director



1355 Willow Way, Suite 109

Harding Lawson Associates

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM
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Project Manager: JEAVNKR HUDLA)  Recorder: Mm L
(Sig re Required) E 3
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38| [2]8]3]3] [5|<]F vi [wi[ Sea | vr[Mo|oy] Tt 21 HEA €L T g8l e[a3Ea AR
1=
& A ol Qatiolol3 | (| || Free hgove waren L LR
/ wlo |-G 4 ~| = wmhz'ﬁ- A DL IN 1|
X / 019 ,é AT VRTIVE Bé700] Foemsl]X XA
/ Wld— . Ayl /}
| gD -
\\ ’f/\"xvl |0___ﬂ) (\ED = el
—
. \ %‘ﬂpiﬁ' vt
v  HT]
LAB DEPTH JCOL aa
NUMBER IN MTD]} CODE MISCELLANEOQUS CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
cD
Yr o} Wk Seq FEET <
7 ; RECEIVED BY: {Signature) D%TEITIME
< 0 é" 0
T (Signature} RECEIVED BY: {Signature) DATE/TIME
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Laboratary Copy
White

Project Office Copy
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Field or Oftice Copy
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MOBILE CHEM LABS INC. HARDING ASSOC.
o

5021 Blum Road, Suite 3 « Martinez, CA 94553 0CcT 18 1990
Phone (415) 372-3700 « Fax (415) 372-6955 .

Harding Lawson Associates
1355 Willow Way, Suite 108

Concord, CA 94520 Date Sampled: 10-03-80
Attn: J.5. Hudson Date Received: 10-03-80
Project Manager Date Reported: 10-08-30
SOIL
Sample Sample Detection Total Petroleum
Number Degscription Limit Hydrocarbons as Diesel
- Ppm PRI

Project No: 4167352.03
500 Grand Ave.

J100003 W.0.#4 5.0 <5.0
g

QA/QC: Sample blank was none detected
Spike Recovery was 102%
Duplicate Deviation was 0.0%

Note: -Analysis was performed using EPA methods 3550 and
TPH LUFT ‘ '

MOBILE CHEM LABS

I

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Pirector




